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LITHIUM ION

TYPE

® The BC-TRG battery charger can only be used to charge a
lithium ion type battery pack (type G).

* Designed for use with compatible Sony batteries.

e This unit cannot be used to charge a nickel cadmium
type or nickel metal hydride type battery pack.

e Le chargeur de batterie BC-TRG ne peut étre utilisé que
pour recharger des batteries au lithium-ion (type G).

* Congu pour une utilisation avec des batteries Sony
compatibles.

 Ce chargeur ne peut pas étre utilisé pour charger les
batteries au nickel-cadmium ou aux hydrures
métalliques de nickel.

¢ El cargador de baterias BC-TRG solamente podra
utilizarse para cargar baterias de tipo iones de litio (tipo
G).

e Disefiado para utilizarse con baterias Sony compatibles.

e Esta unidad no podra utilizarse para cargar baterias de
tipo niquel-cadmio ni baterias de tipo hidruro metalico

de niquel.

http://www.sony.net/

Printed on 100% recycled paper using
VOC (Volatile Organic Compound)-free

vegetable oil based ink.
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NOTICE FOR THE CUSTOMERS IN THE UNITED KINGDOM
A moulded plug complying with BS 1363 is fitted to this
equipment for your safety and convenience.

Should the fuse in the plug supplied need to be replaced, a fuse
of the same rating as the supplied one and approved by ASTA
or BSI to BS1362 (i.e., marked with & or & mark) must be used.

If the plug supplied with this equipment has a detachable fuse
cover, be sure to attach the fuse cover after you change the fuse.
Never use the plug without the fuse cover. If you should lose the
fuse cover, please contact your nearest Sony service station.

Disposal of Old Electrical & Electronic Equipment
(Applicable in the European Union and other
European countries with separate collection
systems)
This symbol on the product or on its packaging
indicates that this product shall not be treated as
_ household waste. Instead it shall be handed over to
the applicable collection point for the recycling of
electrical and electronic equipment. By ensuring
this product is disposed of correctly, you will help
prevent potential negative consequences for the
environment and human health, which could
otherwise be caused by inappropriate waste
handling of this product. The recycling of materials
will help to conserve natural resources. For more
detailed information about recycling of this
product, please contact your local Civic Office, your
household waste disposal service or the shop where
you purchased the product.

To reduce fire or shock hazard, do not expose the unit to
rain or moisture.

To avoid electrical shock, do not open the cabinet.
Refer servicing to qualified personnel only.
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Notes on Use

This unit does not have dust-proof, splash-proof or water-
proof specifications.

Precautions on Use

e Connect the battery charger to an available wall socket. Even
though the CHARGE lamp of this battery charger is off, it is
not disconnected from the power source. If any trouble occurs
while the unit is in use, unplug the battery charger from the
wall socket to disconnect the power source.

* Do not use the battery charger placed in a narrow space, such
as between a wall and furniture.

e This unit is not disconnected from the AC power source
(mains) as long as it is connected to the wall outlet, even if this
unit itself has been turned off.

e This unit cannot be used to charge a nickel cadmium type, or
nickel metal hydride type battery pack.

e Attach the battery pack to the unit firmly when you charge the
battery pack.

e The battery terminal may be damaged if the battery pack is not
attached correctly.

e To protect the battery pack, remove the battery pack from the
unit as soon as the charging is completed.

® Do not apply mechanical shock or drop the unit.

¢ Keep the unit away from a TV or AM receivers.

In particular, noise from the device may enter a TV or radio if
it is placed nearby.

® Unplug the unit from the wall socket if it will not be used for
extended period of time. To disconnect the mains lead, pull it
out by the plug. Never pull the mains lead itself.

® Be sure that nothing metallic comes into contact with the metal
parts of the unit. If it does, a short may occur and the unit may
be damaged.

e The battery pack and battery charger can become warm during
or immediately after recharging.

Where not to place this unit

Regardless of whether this unit is in use or in storage, do not

place it in any of the following locations. Doing so may lead to

breakdown.

® Placing this unit in locations subject to the direct sunlight such
as on dashboards or near heating apparatus may cause this
unit to deform or malfunction.

® Locations of excessive vibration

® Locations with strong electromagnetism or radiant rays

® Locations with excessive sand
In locations such as the seashore and other sandy areas or
where dust clouds occur, protect the unit from sand and dust.
There is a risk of breakdown.

Maintenance

* Wipe the unit with a soft dry cloth when it is dirty.

o If the unit is very dirty, wipe it using a cloth with a little
neutral solvent added, and then wipe it dry again.

* Do not use thinners, benzine, alcohol, etc., as they will damage
the surface of the unit.

® When you use chemical cleaning clothes, refer to their
instruction manual.

e Using a volatile solvent like an insecticide, or keeping the unit
touching a rubber or vinyl plastic product for a long time may
cause a deterioration or damage to the unit.

To Charge the Battery Pack

Charging by attaching the battery pack to this unit.

1 Attach the battery pack (See lllustration [).
Align the battery ¥ mark in the direction of the charger ¥
mark and insert it in the direction of the arrow (See
Ilustration [¥-1).
After inserting it as far as it will go, press lightly in the
direction of the arrow until it clicks (See Illustration [BY-2).

2 Connect the mains lead to the battery charger and then
to a wall socket (See Illustration [E]).
The CHARGE lamp (orange) will light up and charging will
begin.
When the CHARGE lamp goes out, normal charging is
completed (Normal charge).
For a full charge, which allows you to use the battery longer
than usual, leave the battery pack in place for approximately
another one hour (Full charge).

To remove the battery pack

Lift the battery pack up and remove it.

Charging time

The following table shows the charging time for a battery pack
that is discharged completely.

Battery Pack NP-BG1
Full charging time 150
Normal charging time (90)

* Approximate number of minutes to fully charge an empty
battery pack (Full charging time).

* Numbers in parentheses indicate the time to charge normally
(Normal charging time).

¢ To ascertain the battery life, refer to the instruction manual of
the digital still camera that you use.

¢ The charging time may differ depending on the condition of
the battery pack or the temperature of the environment.

Charging temperature

The temperature range for charging is 0 °C to 40 °C (32 °F to
104 °F). However, to provide maximum battery efficiency,
the recommended temperature range when charging is 10 °C
to 30 °C (50 °F to 86 °F).

To use the battery pack quickly

You can remove the battery pack from the unit and use it even
though the charging is not completed yet. However, the time
that the battery pack can be used differs depending on the
charging time.

Notes

o Check if the battery pack is attached to this unit firmly when
the CHARGE lamp does not light.

e When a fully charged battery pack is installed, the CHARGE
lamp will light up once, then go out.

® When charging a battery pack which has not been used for a
long time, it may take longer than usual to charge.

Do not connect the battery charger to a voltage adaptor
(travel converter) for overseas travel. This may result in
overheating or other malfunction.

Troubleshooting

When the CHARGE lamp blinks, check through the following
chart.

Remove the battery that is being charged and firmly attach the same
battery again.

I

] ¥
The CHARGE lamp blinks again: The CHARGE lamp lights up
Install another battery pack. and does not blink again:
If the CHARGE lamp goes out
because the charging time has
passed, there is no problem.

L]
The CHARGE lamp lights up
and does not blink again:
If the CHARGE lamp goes out
because the charging time has
passed, the problem is with the
battery pack first installed.

!

Please contact your nearest Sony dealer in connection with the product
with the problem.

The CHARGE lamp blinks again:
The problem is with this unit.

Specifications

Input rating 100 V-240 V AC 50/60 Hz
8W 0.13 A

Output rating Battery charge terminal:
42VDC 15A

Operating temperature
Storage temperature
Dimensions

0 °C to 40 °C (32 °F to 104 °F)

20 °C to +60 °C (-4 °F to +140 °F)
Approx. 48 x 36 x 81 mm (w/h/d)
(115/16 x17/16 x31/4 inches)
Mass Approx. 85 g (3 0z.)

Included items Battery charger (BC-TRG)......... (1)
AC Power cord (mains lead) .... (1)
Set of printed documentation

Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.

Traitement des appareils électriques et
électroniques en fin de vie (Applicable dans les
pays de I'Union Européenne et aux autres pays
européens disposant de systemes de collecte
sélective)
Ce symbole, apposé sur le produit ou sur son
B - ballage, indique que ce produit ne doit pas étre
traité avec les déchets ménagers. Il doit étre remis
a un point de collecte approprié pour le recyclage
des équipements électriques et électroniques. En
s’assurant que ce produit est bien mis au rebut de
maniére appropriée, vous aiderez a prévenir les
conséquences négatives potentielles pour
I'environnement et la santé humaine. Le recyclage
des matériaux aidera a préserver les ressources
naturelles. Pour toute information supplémentaire
au sujet du recyclage de ce produit, vous pouvez
contacter votre municipalité, votre déchetterie ou
le magasin ot1 vous avez acheté le produit.

AVERTISSEMENT

Afin de réduire les risques d’'incendie ou de décharge
électrique, n'exposez pas cet appareil a la pluie ou a
I'humidité.

Afin d'écarter tout risque d’électrocution, garder le boitier
fermé.

Ne confier I’entretien de I'appareil qu’a un technicien
qualifié.
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Remarques sur l'utilisation

Cet appareil n'est pas étanche a la poussiére, aux projections
d’eau et a I'eau en général.

Précautions d’emploi

® Raccordez le chargeur de batterie a une prise secteur. Méme
lorsque le témoin CHARGE est éteint, le chargeur n’est pas
isolé de la source d’alimentation. En cas de probleme,
débranchez immédiatement le cordon d’alimentation de la
prise murale pour isoler le chargeur de la source
d’alimentation.

* N'utilisez pas le chargeur a un endroit exigu, par exemple
entre un mur et un meuble.

e Cet appareil n’est pas déconnecté de la source d’alimentation
tant qu’il est branché a la prise murale, méme s’il a été mis
hors tension.

e Ce chargeur ne peut pas étre utilisé pour charger les batteries
au nickel-cadmium ou aux hydrures métalliques de nickel.

e Fixez correctement la batterie rechargeable sur 1’appareil
lorsque vous la rechargez.

¢ La borne de la batterie peut étre endommagge si la batterie
n’est pas fixée correctement.

e Pour protéger la batterie, retirez-la de I'appareil des que la
recharge est terminée.

* Ne pas appliquer de chocs mécaniques au chargeur ou le le
laisser tomber.

e Ne pas laisser le chargeur a proximité d"un téléviseur ou d'un
récepteur AM.

Il peut parasiter la réception télévisée ou radio s’il est placé
trop pres.

e Débranchez 'appareil de la prise murale sil ne doit pas étre
utilisé pendant longtemps. Pour débrancher le cordon, tirez
sur la fiche. Ne tirez jamais sur le cordon proprement dit.

e Evitez que des objets métalliques ne touchent les parties
métalliques du chargeur. Un court-circuit pourrait se produire
et endommager l'appareil.

e La batterie et son chargeur risquent de chauffer pendant ou
immédiatement apres la recharge.

Endroits a éviter

Qu'il soit en service ou rangé, le chargeur ne devra pas étre posé

dans les types d’endroits suivants au risque d’étre endommagg.

* N'exposez pas cet appareil a la lumiére directe du soleil,
comme sur le tableau de bord d’une voiture ou a la chaleur
d’un appareil de chauffage, car il pourrait étre déformé ou ne
plus fonctionner.

® Endroits soumis a de fortes vibrations

® Endroits exposés a un électromagnétisme ou a des radiations
puissantes

¢ Environnement trés sablonneux
En bord de mer et dans les autres types de régions sableuses
ou soumises a des nuages de poussiere protégez le chargeur
du sable et de la poussiére. Il risquerait d’étre endommagg.

Entretien

e Essuyez l'appareil avec un chiffon sec et doux lorsqu’il est sale.

e Lorsqu'il est tres sale, essuyez-le avec un chiffon imprégné
d’un peu de solvant neutre, et séchez-le bien.

 Ne pas utiliser de diluants, d’essence, d’alcool, etc. car ils
peuvent endommager la surface de I'appareil.

* Si vous utilisez des lingettes de nettoyage, lisez attentivement
le mode d'emploi.

e L’appareil peut se décolorer ou étre endommagé au contact de
solvants volatils, comme les insecticides, ou s’il reste
longtemps au contact de produits en caoutchouc ou en vinyle.
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Pour charger la batterie

Mettez la batterie sur le chargeur pour la recharger.

1 Fixez la batterie (Voir l'illustration [Y).
Alignez le repere de batterie ¥ dans le sens du repeére de
chargeur V et insérez la batterie dans le sens de la fleche
(Voir lillustration [Y-1).
Apres l'avoir bien enfoncée, appuyez légerement dans le sens
de la fleche jusqu’a ce qu’elle s’encliquette (Voir I'illustration
R-2).

2 Raccordez le cordon d’alimentation au chargeur puis a
une prise secteur (Voir l'illustration [5]).
Le témoin CHARGE (orange) s’allume et la recharge
commence.
Lorsque le témoin CHARGE s’éteint, la recharge normale est
terminée (Recharge normale).
Pour une recharge compleéte, qui permettra d’utiliser la
batterie plus longtemps, laissez la batterie en place encore
une heure environ (Recharge compléte).

Pour enlever la batterie

Soulevez la batterie et enlevez-la.

Temps de recharge

Le tableau suivant indique le temps de recharge quand la
batterie est completement déchargée.

Batterie rechargeable NP-BG1
Temps de recharge complete 150
Temps de recharge normale (90)

® Temps de recharge approximatif en minutes pour recharger
complétement une batterie vide (Temps de recharge compléte).

® Les chiffres entre parentheses indiquent le temps normal
(Temps de recharge normale).

* Voir le mode d’emploi de I'appareil photo numérique utilisé
pour vérifier 'autonomie de la batterie.

® Le temps de recharge varie selon I’état de la batterie et la
température ambiante.

Température de recharge

La batterie peut étre rechargée a une température comprise
entre 0 °C et 40 °C. Cependant, pour que son efficacité soit
optimale, il est conseillé de la recharger entre 10 °C et 30 °C.

Pour utiliser rapidement la batterie

Vous pouvez utiliser la batterie méme si elle n’a pas été
complétement chargée. Son autonomie sera toutefois moins
grande.

Remarques

e Vérifiez si la batterie est bien fixée au chargeur si lorsque
témoin CHARGE ne s’allume pas.

® Quand vous insérez une batterie pleine dans le chargeur, le
témoin CHARGE s’allume une fois puis s’éteint.

e Il faudra probablement plus de temps que d’habitude pour
recharger une batterie qui n’a pas été utilisée depuis
longtemps.

Si vous voyagez a I’étranger, n'utilisez pas le chargeur avec
un adaptateur de tension (adaptateur portatif). Cela peut
provoquer une surchauffe et des dysfonctionnements.

1 —
Dépannage

Lorsque le témoin CHARGE clignote, consultez le tableau
suivant.

| Retirez la batterie chargée et remettez-la fermement en place. |
I
L L]
Si le témoin CHARGE Si le témoin CHARGE s'allume mais
clignote encore : ne clignote pas de nouveau :
Installez une autre batterie Si le témoin CHARGE s’éteint parce
rechargeable. que la recharge est terminée, iln’y a
aucun probleme.

L]
Si le témoin CHARGE s’allume mais
ne clignote pas de nouveau :
Si le témoin CHARGE s’éteint parce
que la recharge est terminée, le
probleme vient de la premiere
batterie rechargeable installée.

!

Veuillez contacter votre revendeur Sony et lui apporter 'appareil qui ne
fonctionne pas.

Si le témoin CHARGE
clignote de nouveau :
Le probleme vient de
l'appareil.
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Spécifications
Secteur 100 V-240V 50/60 Hz
8W 0,13 A
Borne de recharge de la batterie :
42VCC 15A
Température de fonctionnement
0°Ca40°C (32 °Fa104 °F)
Température d’entreposage —20 °C a +60 °C (-4 °F a +140 °F)
Dimensions environ 48 x 36 x 81 mm (1/h/p)
(115/16 x17/16 x 3 1/4 pouces)
Poids environ 85 g (3 on.)
Articles inclus Chargeur de batterie (BC-TRG) .. (1)
Cordon d’alimentation secteur ... (1)
Jeu de documents imprimés

Tension d’entrée

Tension de sortie

La conception et les spécifications peuvent étre modifiées sans
préavis.

Tratamiento de los equipos eléctricos y
electronicos al final de su vida util (aplicable en
la Unién Europea y en paises europeos con
sistemas de recogida selectiva de residuos)
Este simbolo en el equipo o el embalaje indica que
el presente producto no puede ser tratado como

_ residuos domésticos normales, sino que debe
entregarse en el correspondiente punto de
recogida de equipos eléctricos y electronicos. Al
asegurarse de que este producto se desecha
correctamente, Ud. ayuda a prevenir las
consecuencias negativas para el medio ambiente y
la salud humana que podrian derivarse de la
incorrecta manipulacién en el momento de
deshacerse de este producto. El reciclaje de
materiales ayuda a conservar los recursos
naturales. Para recibir informacién detallada sobre
el reciclaje de este producto, péngase en contacto
con el ayuntamiento, el punto de recogida mas
cercano o el establecimiento donde ha adquirido el
producto.

ADVERTENCIA

Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o descarga eléctrica, no
exponga la unidad a la lluvia ni a la humedad.

Para evitar descargas eléctricas, no abra la caja.
En caso de averia, solicite los servicios de personal
cualificado.

Nombre del producto: Cargador de baterias
Modelo: BC-TRG

POR FAVOR LEA DETALLADAMENTE ESTE MANUAL
DE INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE CONECTARY OPERAR
ESTE EQUIPO.

RECUERDE QUE UN MAL USO DE SU APARATO
PODRIA ANULAR LA GARANTIA.
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Nota sobre la utilizacion

Esta unidad no posee especificaciones de proteccion contra
el polvo, las salpicaduras, ni el agua.

Precauciones sobre la utilizacion

* Conecte el cargador de baterias a una toma de corriente
disponible. Incluso aunque la ldmpara CHARGE de este
cargador de baterias esté apagada, éste no estard desconectado
de la fuente de alimentacién. Si ocurre algtin problema
mientras esté utilizando la unidad, desenchufe el cargador de
baterias de la toma de corriente de la red para desconectar la
fuente de alimentacion.

* No utilice el cargador de baterias en un espacio estrecho, como
entre una pared y un mueble.

¢ Esta unidad no se desconectara de la fuente de alimentacion de
ca (red principal) mientras esté conectada a la toma de pared,
aunque el propio equipo se haya desconectado.

e Esta unidad no podra utilizarse para cargar baterias de tipo
niquel-cadmio, ni baterias de tipo de hidruro metalico de
niquel.

e Para cargar la bateria fijela firmemente.

® Los terminales de la bateria podrian dafarse si la bateria no
estuviese correctamente fijada.

e Para proteger la bateria, extraigala de la unidad en cuanto se
haya cargado.

* No golpee ni deje caer la unidad.

* Mantenga la unidad alejada de televisores y receptores de AM.
En particular, el ruido de esta unidad podria entrar en un
televisor o en una radio si se coloca cerca.

¢ Cuando no vaya a utilizar la unidad durante mucho tiempo,
desconéctela del tomacorriente. Para desconectar el cable, tire
del enchufe. No tire nunca del propio cable.

* Cercidrese de que nada metalico entre en contacto con las
partes metalicas de la unidad. En caso contrario podria
cortocircuitar y dafiar la unidad.

¢ Es posible que la bateria y el cargador de baterias se calienten
durante la carga o inmediatamente después de la misma.

Doénde no colocar esta unidad

Independientemente de si va a utilizar o almacenar esta unidad,
no la coloque en ninguno de los lugares siguientes. Si no hiciese
esto, la unidad podria dafarse.

* Si coloca la unidad en lugares sometidos a la luz solar directa,
como sobre el panel de instrumentos, o cerca de aparatos de
calefaccién, es posible que se deforme o funcione mal.

* Lugares sometidos a vibracion excesiva

* Lugares con electromagnetismo o radiacién de rayos excesiva.

® Lugares con arena excesiva
En lugares tales como playas u otras zonas arenosas, o donde
haya nubes de polvo, proteja la unidad contra la arena y el
polvo. Existirfa el riesgo de rotura.

Mantenimiento

¢ Cuando se ensucie la unidad, frétela con un pafio seco y suave.

¢ Sila unidad esta muy sucia, frétela utilizando un pafio
ligeramente humedecido en disolvente, y después séquela.

* No utilice diluyentes, bencina, alcohol, etc., ya que podria
dafiar la superficie de la unidad.

* Antes de utilizar pafios de limpieza quimicos, consulte su
manual de instrucciones.

e La utilizacién de disolventes volatiles, como insecticidas, o si
deja la unidad en contacto con productos de caucho o de vinilo
durante mucho tiempo, podria causar el deterioro o el dafio de
dicha unidad.
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Para cargar una bateria

Cargue la bateria fijandola a esta unidad.

1 Fije la bateria. (Consulte la ilustracién [.)

Alinee la marca V de la bateria con la marca V¥ del cargador, e
insértela en el sentido de la flecha. (Consulte la ilustraciéon
[ARS

Después de haberla insertado a fondo, presionela
ligeramente en el sentido de la flecha hasta que chasquee.
(Consulte la ilustracion [Y-2.)

2 Conecte el cable de alimentacién al cargador de baterias
y. a continuacion, a una toma de corriente. (Consulte la
ilustracion [E].)

La lampara CHARGE (anaranjada) se encenderd y se iniciara
la carga.

Cuando se apague la ldmpara CHARGE, habra finalizado la
carga normal (Carga normal).

Para la carga completa, que le permitira utilizar la bateria
durante mas tiempo del usual, deje la bateria colocada
durante aproximadamente una hora mas (Carga completa).

Para extraer la bateria

Levante la bateria y extrdigala.

Tiempo de carga

En la tabla siguiente se muestra el tiempo de carga para una
bateria completamente descargada.

Bateria NP-BG1
Tiempo de carga completa 150
Tiempo de carga normal (90)

* Nimero aproximado de minutos para cargar completamente
una bateria vacia (Tiempo de carga completa).

¢ El nlimero entre paréntesis indica el tiempo necesario para
cargar normalmente una bateria (Tiempo de carga normal).

* Para prologar la duracién 1til de la bateria, consulte el manual
de instrucciones de la cdmara digital que vaya a utilizar.

¢ El tiempo de carga puede diferir dependiendo de la condicién
de la bateria o la temperatura ambiental.

Temperatura de carga
El margen de temperaturas para la carga es de 0 °C a 40 °C
Sin embargo, para lograr la méxima eficacia de la bateria, el

margen de temperaturas recomendado es de 10 °C a
30°C

Para utilizar rapidamente la bateria

Usted podra extraer la bateria de la unidad y utilizarla aunque
no haya terminado de cargarse. Sin embargo, el tiempo que
podra utilizar la bateria dependerd del tiempo que la haya
cargado.

Notas

* Compruebe si la bateria esta firmemente fijada a la unidad
cuando la ldmpara CHARGE no se encienda.

¢ Si instala una bateria completamente cargada, la ldmpara
CHARGE se encenderd una vez y después se apagara.

¢ Cuando cargue una bateria que no haya utilizado durante
mucho tiempo, es posible que tarde mas tiempo del normal en
cargarse.

No conecte el cargador de baterfas a un adaptador de tensién
(convertidor para viajes) para viajes a ultramar. Esto podria
resultar en recalentamiento o mal funcionamiento.

Solucion de problemas

Cuando la lampara CHARGE parpadee, compruebe la tabla
siguiente.

| Extraiga la bateria que se esté cargando y vuelva a fijarla correctamente.

I

] L]
La lampara CHARGE La lampara CHARGE se enciende y no
vuelve a parpadear: vuelve a parpadear:
Instale otra baterfa. Si la lampara CHARGE se apaga
porque ha transcurrido el tiempo de
carga, no existira ningtin problema.

L

La ldmpara CHARGE se enciende y no

La lampara CHARGE
vuelve a parpadear: vuelve a parpadear:

El problema esté en la Si la lampara CHARGE se apaga
unidad. porque ha transcurrido el tiempo de
carga, el problema estara en la bateria
instalada por primera vez.

I

Con respecto al producto con problemas, péngase en contacto con su
proveedor Sony.
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Especificaciones

Entrada nominal cal00V-240V 50/60 Hz
8W 0,13 A

Terminales de carga de
bateria:

cc42V 15A
Temperatura de funcionamiento 0°C a 40 °C

Temperatura de almacenamiento —20 °C a +60 °C

Salida nominal

Dimensiones Aprox. 48 x 36 x 81 mm
(an/al/prf)

Peso Aprox. 85 g

Elementos incluidos Cargador de baterias
(BC-TRG) evevrrririeiieiiians (1)
Cable de alimentacién de ca
............................................... (1)

Juego de documentacién
impresa

El disefio y las especificaciones estdn sujetos a cambio sin previo
aviso.



® 3apanHoe ycTtporicTBo BC-TRG MoxeT ucnonb3oBaTbCaA
TONbKO ANA 3apAaKn baTapenHoro 6roka
NUTUEBO-MOHHOro Tuna (Tuna G).

MpeaHasHayeHa AnA UCnonb30BaHWA C COBMECTUMbIMU
6araperikamu Sony.

[laHHOe yCTpONCTBO HE MOXET MCNONb30BaThbCA ANA
3apAaku batapenHoro 6510ka HUKenb-kaagMMeBoro nnm
rmapua meTanna-HMKeneBoro Tmna.
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Pa3bem BBOAA
nepemMeHHOro Toka
ACERIA IS

-p

YTunusauma 3N1eKTpU4YeCcKoro U 351IeKTPOHHOro
obopynoBaHuA (AMpeKTUBa NPUMEHAETCA B
cTpaHax EBpocoto3a u Apyrmx eBponemnckmx
cTpaHax, rae AenNCcTBYIOT CUCTEMbI
pasgenbHoro cbopa oTxoaos)
[aHHbIN 3HaK Ha YCTPOMCTBE UM €ro ynakoBKe
I o603+auaeT, 4T JaHHOE YCTPONCTBO HENb3aA
yTUNN3MpOBaTb BMECTE C NMPOYUMM ObITOBLIMM
oTxopamu. Ero cnenyet caaTb B COOTBETCTBYIOWMIA
NMPUEMHBIVA NYHKT nepepaboTKy ANeKTPUHECKOro un
3NEeKTPOHHOro obopyoBaHuA. HenpasunbHan
yTUNn3auma AaHHOro N3AEeNnnA MOXET MPUBECTU K
noTeHUManbHO HeraTMBHOMY BAIVAHUIO HA
OKpY>KaloLLyto Cpeay v 300POBbe N0AEH, MO3ITOMY
[ANA NpefoTBpaLleHnA NoAo6HbIX MOCNeAcTBUN
HeobX0AMMO BbIMONMHATbL creuvanbHbie TpeboBaHmA
no yTunmaaumm atoro nagenuva. NepepaboTka
[aHHbIX MaTepranoB NOMOXET COXPaHUTb
npupoaHble pecypcbl. [nA nonyyeHnA 6onee
noapobHoN nHhopmaumm o nepepaboTke 3Toro
n3aenua obpaTuTech B MECTHbIE OpraHbl roOpoACKOro
ynpasneHus, cnyxo6y coopa 6bITOBbIX OTXOA0B UK B
marasuH, rae 6110 npmobpeTeHo naaenve.

NMPEAYNPEXAEHUE

ANA yMeHbLeHUA ONacHOCTU BO3ropaHUA Ui nopaxeHus
3JIEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM He nopaBepraiite annapar
BO3AENCTBUIO A0XAA UNN BNaru.

Bo uzbexxaHue nopaKeHUs afIEKTPUYECKMM TOKOM Heslb3A
OTKpbIBaTb KOPMyC.

3a pemMoHT yCcTpoiicTBa crieayeT obpalaTbca TONbKO K
KBanupuupoBaHHOMY nepcoHany.

|
NMpumeyaHuA No NoNb3oBaHUIO

HacTtoAwwui apanTep He U3roTtoBJsiAeTCA B 3alWULLEHHOM
WUCMOJIHEHUM — MNblne-, 6PbI3ro- MM BOAO3AWMLEHHOM
UCNOJIHEeHUMU.

O6wume ykaszaHuA NO NOsSIb30BaHUIO

¢ [NoacoeanHUTe 3apAQHOE YCTPOMNCTBO K AOCTYMHOMN
wTencenbHon poseTke. faxxe ecnu namnoyka CHARGE
3apAAHOro YyCTPOWCTBA HE FOPUT, OH HE OTKITIOYEH OT CETH.
[Npy BO3HMKHOBEHUN KaKOro-H1byab 3aTpyaHeHns B paboTte
YCTPOWCTBA CneayeT OTCOeAVHNUTb 3apAAHOEe YCTPOMUCTBO OT
wTencenbHom PO3eTKN ANA OTKNIIOYEeHUA ero oT CeTu.

* He cnenyeT ucnosib3oBaTb 3apAAHOE YCTPOUCTBO B
OrpaHNYeHHOM NMPOCTPaHCTBE, TaKOM Kak MeXAy CTEHOW U
mebenbio.

© HacTosLlee yCTPOMNCTBO He OTKITIOYAETCA OT UCTOYHUKA MUTaHUA
NepeMEHHOro Toka (CeTu) Aadke MpU BbIKIMIOYEHUN €0
COBCTBEHHO, MOKA OHO HE OTKITOYUTCA OT LUTENCENbHOW PO3ETKM.

® HacToALlee yCTPOMNCTBO HE MOXET UCMONb30BaTbCA A
3apAakn 6aTapenHoro 6y10ka HUKENb-KaaAMUEBOrO Un
rmapuva MeTanna-HMKeneBoro Tuna.

® YcTaHoBUTE 6aTapenHbivi 610K Ha YCTPONCTBO HAAEXHO Npun
3apaake 6atapenHoro 6noka.

* Pasbem H6aTapen MoXeT bbITb MOBPEXAEH NpK
HenpasBWbHON ycTaHOBKe 6aTaperHoro 6oka.

e [1nAa 3awmThl 6aTapenHoro 6noka cnegyeT OTCOeAMHNUTL
6aTapenHblii 610K OT YCTPOMCTBA MO OKOHYAHWUMN 3apALKMN.

* He cneayeT noABeprHyTb YCTPOWCTBO MEXaHUYECKUM yaapam
WM YPOHWUTb €ro.

¢ [lep>xnTe yCTPOMCTBO noaansiue oT TB nnv AM-npremMH1KOB.
OcobeHHO, NomMexu OT YCTPOMUCTBA MOTyT BO3HUKHYTb Ha TB mnn
paavonpueMHuKe B pesynbTare pasMeLleHrA 65IM3Ko K Hemy.

e OTCOEaMHNTE YCTPOMCTBO OT LUTENCENBbHON PO3ETKMU, ECNN
OHO He ByneT ucrnonb3oBaTbCA AMTENbHOE BpemA. AnA
OTCOEMHEHMA CETEBOrO LUHYpa HaAo NOTAHYTb ero 3a BUJIKY.
Hwkorpa He TAHWTE 3a cam LWHYp.

e CneamTe 3a TeM, YTO6bl HUKaKMe MeTannyeckne npeameThbl
He COMPUKOCHYNNCb C METaNNMYeCKUMU YacTAMM YCTPOCTBA.
HecobntoaeHne 3T0ro ykazaHna MOXeT NPUBECTH K
KOPOTKOMY 3aMbIKaHWIO, U YCTPOMCTBO ByAeT NOBPEXAEHO.

e BaTapeliHblin 610K 1 3apAJHOE YCTPONCTBO MOTYT CTaTb
ropA4YMMKn BO BpemMA 3apAanKuy Un No OKOHYaHUM 3apAaKu.

MecTa, He noanexxawue pa3mMmeLLeHuIo

ycTpoucTBa

HesaBucrMo OT HaxoXxaeHuA ycTponcTea B paboTe nnu B

XpaHEeHWUN He crieayeT pa3MecTUTb ero B MPUBEAEHHbLIX HUXEe

mMecTax.

HecobntofeHne 3TOro ykasaHusa MOXeT NPUBECTM K

HeucnpaBHOCTW YCTPOMCTBA.

* Pa3melleHune ycTponcTBa B MecTe, rAe OHO NoABepraeTcA
BO3AENCTBUAM HENOCPEACTBEHHbBIX COMTHEYHbIX U3MyYeHWi, B
TOM YMCIIE U HA KOHTPOSBbHOM LUMTKE, U 61IN3KO OT
HarHeBaTenA MoXeT NpUBecTU K AedopMaumm nnm
Heronagnke ycTponcTaa.

¢ MecTa, noasepratoLmeca Ype3mepHon Bubpaumm

e MecTa, nogsepratoLmeca BO3AENCTBUAM CUMNBbHOTO
3neKTpoMarHeTnuama unu nsny4eHuin

® MecTa 3Ha4YMTENbHON NeCHaHNCTOCTM
B mecTax, Takmx Kak nisx u apyrve necvaHble mecta unm
rae nblneBoe 0651aKo MPOUCXOANT, HAAO0 3aLUUTUTL
YCTPOWCTBO OT necka u nbinu. HevcnpaeHocTb B paboTe
YCTPOWCTBA MOXET BO3HUKHYTb.

Yxopn 3a yCTPOUCTBOM

e CrnieflyeT BbITEPETb YCTPONCTBO MATKOW CyXOW TPAMNKOWA npu
3arpA3HEHUN.

 [py 3HAYMTENBHOM 3arpA3HEHUN crieflyeT BbITepeTb
YCTPOWCTBO TPAMKOMN, Crerka CMOYEHHON HEWTPasbHbIM
pacTBopuTENeM, a 3aTeM BbITEPETb €ro CyXON TPAMKOW ONATb.

¢ He cnepyeT npumennTb pa3baBuTenb, 6€H3WH, CnupT 1 T.M0.,
MOCKOJIbKY OHU MOXET NOBPeAMTb MOBEPXHOCTb YCTPOMCTBA.

 [py NPUMEHEHNN XUMUYECKOWN YNCTUIIBHOW TPANKK cneayeTt
CMOTpPEeTb PYKOBOACTBO MO NMOSIb30BAHMIO K HUM.

° [pYMeHeHWe NeTy4ero pacTBOPUTENA, TaKoro Kak CpeacTBo OT
HaCeKOMbIX, N [ONrOBPEMEHHOE OCTaBIeHNEe YCTPONCTBA B
KOHTaKTe C Pe3VHOBbLIM MY BUHMMIIACTOBLIM U3AENMEM MOXET
BbI3BaTb YXyALLIEHNe Ka4ecTBa UM NoBpPeXAEHNE YCTPOCTBA.

|
Ana sapAaaku 6aTtapenHoro 6noka

3apagka 6atapenHoro 611oka BbIMOMHAETCA NPY YCTAHOBKE €ro

Ha HacCTOALLEM YCTPOWUCTBE.

1 VYcraHoBuTe 6aTapeliHbin 6nok. (Cm. puc. [X.)
BbipoBHuTe MeTKy ¥ 6aTapeiku B HarnpaBneHum etk ¥
3apAAHOro yCTpoicTBa 1 BCTaBbTe H6aTapeliHblil 610K B
Hanpaenexun ctpenku. (Cm. puc. [X-1.)

BcTaBuB ero no oTkasa, crnerka HaxmuTe Ha ero B
HanpaeneHuy cTpenku Oo wenuka. (Cm. puc. [¥-2.)

2 TopcoeauHUTe CETEBOW LWIHYP K 3apAAHOMY YCTPOWCTBY,
a 3aTeM K wTencensHou posetke. (Cm. puc. [E.)
Namnoyka CHARGE (B kpacHom LBeTe) 3aropaeTcA u
3apAjKka Ha4yMHaeTcA.

Mpwn noracanum namnoykn CHARGE HopmanbHaA 3apAaaka
3aBepleHa (HopmanbHaa 3apAaaka).

[lnA nonHon 3apAnkW, KoTopas NO3BOMAET UCMONb30BaTh
6aTapeto gonblue, Yem B 06bIYHOM Clyvae, OCTaBbTe
6aTapenHbln 6510K HA MecTe Janee OKOso O4HOro Yyaca
(MonHaA 3apAapka).

OnAa cHATUA 6aTapenHoro 6n1oka
MoaHumMuTe BBEpx 6aTapeliHbivi 650K U CHAMWTE ero.
Bpems 3apaaku

Hwxe B Tabnuue nokasaHo Bpems 3apAnKM 6aTapeiHoro
6nokKa, KOTopbI MOMHOCTHIO Pa3PAXKEH.

BarapeiHbii 6510k NP-BG1

Bpemsa nonHou 3apAaaku 150

Bpema HopmanbHOM 3apAaKu (90)

¢ [pnbnmanTensHoe BpeMA B MUHYTaXx A MOMTHOW 3apAAKu
pa3pAXKEeHHOro NONHOCTbO HaTapenHoro 6noka (Bpewmsa
NMOMHON 3apAaKN).

® B ckobkax nokasaHo BpemsA AN1A HOPMarnbHOW 3apAaKW
(BpemA HopmanbHOW 3apAaKu).

e [InA npoBepKu ocTasluerocA 3apAga 6arapenHoro 6noka
CMOTpUTE PYKOBOACTBO MO 3KCMyaTaumm ncnosnb3yemon
umchpoBo hoTOKaMepbI.

* BpemA 3apAaKkyn MOXET pasnm4aTbCA B 3aBUCMMOCTU OT
COCTOAHMA 6aTapenHoro 6noka unv Temneparypbl
OKpy>KaroLlen cpebl.

TenmepaTtypa oKpy>xalolei cpeabl Npu 3apAakKe
3apAaky cnegyeT BbINOMHUTL Npu Temnepatype ot 0 °C no
40 °C. Ho, ana nony4eHusa makcumMmanbHon apheKTUBHOCTH
6aTapeun pekomeHayeTcA ananasoH Temnepatypbl o1 10 °C
[o 30 °C.

Ona ucnonb3oBaHuA 6aTapeHoro 65oka cpasy

Bbl MOoxxeTe cHATb 6aTaperiHbin 610K C 4AHHOrO YCTPOMCTBA U
1cnonb3oBaTh €ro, Aaxke ecriv 3apAaka He 3aBepLueHa.
OpHako, BpemA, Ha KOTopoe HbaTaperiHbii 610K MOXET
1cnonb3oBaTbCA, pasnuyaeTcA B 3aBUCMMOCTM OT BPEMEHU
3apAaKun.

MpumeyaHuna

¢ [1poBepbTe, YTO 6aTapenHbIn 610K NPUKPENIEH K AaHHOMY
YCTPOWCTBY HaAEXHO, B criyyae, korga namnovyka CHARGE
He ropur.

e [pn ycTaHOBKeE 3apAXKEHHOr0o NOTHOCTLIO HaTapeinHoro 6noka
namnoyka CHARGE pa3 3aropaeTca ¢ nocneaytoLwmm
noracaHuem.

e [pu 3apagke 6aTtapenHoro 610ka nocne HaxoXaeHna B
Hepabo4yeM COCTOAHWUM B AONTOe BpemsA 3apAnka Tpebyet
[onblue BpeMeHu, Yem npu 06bI4HON 3apAaKe.

He cnepyeTt noacoeanHnTb 3apAaaHOE YCTPOVCTBO K
afanTtepy HanpAXeHWA (TYPUCTCKOMY npeobpasoBaTernto
Hanps>XXeHUsA) AnA 3arpaHnyHou noesaku. Hecobnonexve
3TOr0 yKasaHuA MOXEeT NPUBECTU K NeperpeBy Unv Apyron
HENCMNPaBHOCTM YCTPONCTBA.

|
HeuncnpaBHOCTU 1 cnocobbl nx
yCcTpaHeHuA

B cnyyae, korga namnovyka CHARGE muraet, BbInonHuTe
NMPOBEPKY MO HUXXENpUBeLEHHOW CXeme.

CHumuTe 3aprxatolmiica 6aTaperHblii 610K, a 3aTem NepecTaHoBUTE TOT cambli
6aTapeiiHblii 610K HaAEeXHO.

I

L] L]
Namnoyka CHARGE muraet onATb: INamnoyka CHARGE 3aropaetca u
YcTaHoBWTe Apyroi 6atapeiHbiin He MuraeT onATb:
6m0K. Ecnu namnouka CHARGE racHeT
NOTOMY, 4TO NC4e3no sBpemMA
3apAAKK, TO HET HUKaKNX Npobnem.

¥
Namnouka CHARGE 3aropaetca u
He MuraeT onATb:
Ecnu namnoyka CHARGE racHeT
MOTOMY, YTO UCHE30 BpeMA
3apAAKKU, TO UMEETCA Henonaaka B
6aTapeitHoM 6110Ke, yCTaHOBNEHHOM
nepBbii pas.

|

O6patuTtech, noxanyincra, B Baw 6nvxanwmin aunep Sony B ¢BA3M ¢ Npobremoin
B yCTpOWCTBE.

Namnoyka CHARGE muraet onATb:
MmeeTcA Henonazka B AaHHOM
yCTpPOWCTBE.

|
TexHMYecKue XxapaKTepUCTUKHU

BxoaHble HOMVHanNbHbIE faHHbIe
100 B - 240 B nepem. Toka 50/60 'y
8Bt 0,13A
BbIxoaHbIe HOMWHANbHbIE JaHHbIE
Pasbem 3apankun 6aTapeu:
4,2 B noct. Toka 1,5A
Temnepatypa npu pabote ot 0 °C go 40 °C
Temnepartypa npu xpaHeHumn ot —20 °C go 60 °C
[abapuTbl Mpnbnus. 48 x 36 x 81 mm (w/B/Tr)
Macca Mpnbnns. 85r
KomnnekTHocTb noctaBku 3apapaHoe yctporcteo (BC-TRG) .. (1)
CeTeBo LUHYp NepemMeHHoro Toka .. (1)
Habop HanevaTaHHOM AOKYMEHTaumm

KOHCTPYKUMA N TEXHNYECKUE XapaKTEePUCTUKN MOTYT ObITb
n3MeHeHbl 6e3 yBeJOMIIEHNA.

MaroTosutens: CoHn KopnopenLuH

Agpec: 6-7-35 KutawwnHarasa,
LLvHarasa-Ky, Tokno 141-0001, AnoHus

CtpaHa-npoussognTens: Kutai
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